A BYLAW OF THE VILLAGE OF INNIFREE, IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA FOR THE PURPOSE OF ADOPTING A LAND USE BYLAW FOR THE VILLAGE OF INNISFREE.

WHEREAS the *Municipal Government Act*; R.S.A. 2000, as amended, requires the Council of a municipality to enact a land use bylaw to regulate and control the use and development of land and buildings within the municipality; and

WHEREAS the Council of the Village of Innisfree deems it desirable, expedient and in the best interest of the Village of Innisfree to adopt a new land use bylaw.

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Village of Innisfree enacts as follows:

- 1. This Bylaw may be cited as "The Village of Innisfree Land Use Bylaw".
- 2. The Land Use Bylaw of the Village of Innisfree attached hereto as Schedule "A" to this Bylaw is hereby adopted.
- 3. Bylaw No. 522-98, as amended, being the previous Land Use Bylaw of the Village of Innisfree, is hereby repealed.
- 4. This Bylaw may be amended by Bylaw in accordance with the Municipal Government Act, R.S.A., 2000, as amended.

DONE AND PASSED as a Bylaw of the Village of Innisfree, at the Village of Innisfree in the Province of Alberta, this 28th day of August, 2017.

Mayor D. McMann J. Hodel, CAO

READ A FIRST TIME this 24th day of July, 2017

READ A SECOND TIME this 28th day of August, 2017

READ A THIRD TIME this 28th day of August, 2017